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of 9 consecutive calendar months. Ex-
ception: When an individual does not 
perform SGA in 9 consecutive calendar 
months, he or she will be considered to 
have done so if— 

(1) The individual performs 9 months 
of SGA within 10 consecutive months 
and has monthly earnings that meet or 
exceed the guidelines in § 416.974(b)(2), 
or § 404.1584(d) of this chapter if the in-
dividual is statutorily blind, or 

(2) The individual performs at least 9 
months of SGA within 12 consecutive 
months, and the reason for not per-
forming SGA in 2 or 3 of those months 
was due to circumstances beyond his or 
her control and unrelated to the im-
pairment (e.g., the employer closed 
down for 3 months). 

(c) What work we consider. In deter-
mining if a continuous period of SGA 
has been completed, all of an individ-
ual’s work activity may be evaluated 
for purposes of this section, including 
work performed before October 1, 1981, 
during a trial work period, and after 
eligibility for disability or blindness 
payments ended. We will ordinarily 
consider only the first 9 months of SGA 
that occurs. The exception will be if an 
individual who completed 9 months of 
SGA later stops performing SGA, re-
ceived VR services and then performs 
SGA for a 9-month period. See § 416.2215 
for the use of the continuous period in 
determining payment for VR services. 

[48 FR 6297, Feb. 10, 1983, as amended at 55 
FR 8457, Mar. 8, 1990] 

§ 416.2211 Criteria for determining 
when VR services will be consid-
ered to have contributed to a con-
tinuous period of 9 months. 

The State VR agency or alternate 
participant may be paid for VR serv-
ices if such services contribute to the 
individual’s performance of a contin-
uous 9-month period of SGA. The fol-
lowing criteria apply to individuals 
who received more than just evaluation 
services. If a State VR agency or alter-
nate participant claims payment for 
services to an individual who received 
only evaluation services, it must estab-
lish that the individual’s continuous 
period or medical recovery (if medical 
recovery occurred before completion of 
a continuous period) would not have 
occurred without the services provided. 

In applying the criteria below, we will 
consider services described in § 416.2214 
that were initiated, coordinated or pro-
vided, including services before Octo-
ber 1, 1981. 

(a) Continuous period without medical 
recovery. If an individual who has com-
pleted a ‘‘continuous period’’ of SGA 
has not medically recovered as of the 
date of completion of the period, the 
determination as to whether VR serv-
ices contributed will depend on wheth-
er the continuous period began one 
year or less after VR services ended or 
more than one year after VR services 
ended. 

(1) One year or less. Any VR services 
which significantly motivated or as-
sisted the individual in returning to, or 
continuing in, SGA will be considered 
to have contributed to the continuous 
period. 

(2) More than one year. (i) If the con-
tinuous period was preceded by transi-
tional work activity (employment or 
self-employment which gradually 
evolved, with or without periodic inter-
ruption, into SGA), and that work ac-
tivity began less than a year after VR 
services ended, any VR services which 
significantly motivated or assisted the 
individual in returning to, or con-
tinuing in, SGA will be considered to 
have contributed to the continuous pe-
riod. 

(ii) If the continuous period was not 
preceded by transitional work activity 
that began less than a year after VR 
services ended, VR services will be con-
sidered to have contributed to the con-
tinuous period only if it is reasonable 
to conclude that the work activity 
which constitutes a continuous period 
could not have occurred without the 
VR services (e.g., training). 

(b) Continuous period with medical re-
covery occurring before completion. (1) If 
an individual medically recovers before 
a continuous period has been com-
pleted, VR services under paragraph (a) 
of this section will not be payable un-
less some VR services contributed to 
the medical recovery. VR services will 
be considered to have contributed to 
the medical recovery if— 

(i) The individualized written reha-
bilitation program (IWRP), or in the 
case of an alternate participant, a 
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similar document, included medical 
services; and 

(ii) The medical recovery occurred, 
at least in part, because of these med-
ical services. (For example, the individ-
ual’s medical recovery was based on 
improvement in a back condition 
which, at least in part, stemmed from 
surgery initiated, coordinated or pro-
vided under an IWRP). 

(2) In some instances, the State VR 
agency or alternate participant will 
not have provided, initiated, or coordi-
nated medical services. If this happens, 
payment for VR services may still be 
possible under paragraph (a) of this 
section if: (i) The medical recovery was 
not expected by us; and (ii) the individ-
ual’s impairment is determined by us 
to be of such a nature that any medical 
services provided would not ordinarily 
have resulted in, or contributed to, the 
medical cessation. 

[48 FR 6297, Feb. 10, 1983, as amended at 59 
FR 11918, Mar. 15, 1994] 

§ 416.2212 Payment for VR services in 
a case where an individual con-
tinues to receive disability or blind-
ness benefits based on participation 
in an approved VR program. 

Section 1631(a)(6) of the Act contains 
the criteria we will use in determining 
if an individual whose disability or 
blindness has ceased should continue to 
receive disability or blindness benefits 
because of his or her continued partici-
pation in an approved VR program. A 
VR agency or alternate participant can 
be paid for the cost of VR services pro-
vided to an individual if the individual 
was receiving benefits based on this 
provision in a month(s) after October 
1984 or, in the case of a blindness re-
cipient, in a month(s) after March 1988. 
If this requirement is met, a VR agen-
cy or alternate participant can be paid 
for the costs of VR services provided 
within the period specified in § 416.2215, 
subject to the other payment and ad-
ministrative provisions of this subpart. 

[55 FR 8457, Mar. 8, 1990, as amended at 61 FR 
31026, June 19, 1996] 

§ 416.2214 Services for which payment 
may be made. 

(a) General. Payment may be made 
for VR services provided by a State VR 
agency in accordance with title I of the 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 
or by an alternate participant under a 
negotiated plan, subject to the limita-
tions and conditions in this subpart. 
VR services for which payment may be 
made under this subpart include only 
those services described in paragraph 
(b) of this section which are— 

(1) Necessary to determine an indi-
vidual’s eligibility for VR services or 
the nature and scope of the services to 
be provided; or 

(2) Provided by a State VR agency 
under an IWRP, or by an alternate par-
ticipant under a similar document, but 
only if the services could reasonably be 
expected to motivate or assist the indi-
vidual in returning to, or continuing 
in, SGA. 

(b) Specific services. Payment may be 
made under this subpart only for the 
following VR services: 

(1) An assessment for determining an 
individual’s eligibility for VR services 
and vocational rehabilitation needs by 
qualified personnel, including, if appro-
priate, an assessment by personnel 
skilled in rehabilitation technology, 
and which includes determining— 

(i) The nature and extent of the phys-
ical or mental impairment(s) and the 
resultant impact on the individual’s 
employability; 

(ii) The likelihood that an individual 
will benefit from vocational rehabilita-
tion services in terms of employability; 
and 

(iii) An employment goal consistent 
with the capacities of the individual 
and employment opportunities; 

(2) Counseling and guidance, includ-
ing personal adjustment counseling, 
and those referrals and other services 
necessary to help an individual secure 
needed services from other agencies; 

(3) Physical and mental restoration 
services necessary to correct or sub-
stantially modify a physical or mental 
condition which is stable or slowly pro-
gressive and which constitutes an im-
pediment to suitable employment at or 
above the SGA level; 

(4) Vocational and other training 
services, including personal and voca-
tional adjustment, books, tools, and 
other training materials, except that 
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